## RESOLUTION NO. XII

IN THE MATTER OF CREATING THE CIVIL DEFENSE AGENCY FOR THE CITY OF CANBY.

WHEREAS, the increasing possibility of disasters resulting from enemy attacks, sabotage or other hostile action, fire and flood or other causes, and in order to assure that preparations of the city will be adequate to deal with such disasters, and to protect the public peace, health and safety; and

WHEREAS, under Oregon Revised Statutes 401 known as the "Oregon Civil Defense Act of 1949, as amended" each political subdivision is authorized and directed to establish a local organization for civil defense in accordance with the State Civil Defense Plan and Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ordered that:

- 1. A local organization for civil defense in the City of Canby, Clackamas County, State of Oregon, be and the same is hereby established to be known as the "CANBY CIVIL DEFENSE AGENCY" to perform such civil defense functions within and outside the territorial limits of the City of Canby as provided by the Oregon Civil Defense Act of 1949, as amended.
- 2. The Canby Civil Defense Agency shall have a director, who shall be appointed by the Mayor of said city, with the approval of the City Council to serve at its pleasure. The director shall have the duties and powers provided in said Oregon Civil Defense Act of 1949, as amended, and shall have direct responsibility for the organization, administration and operation of said agency, subject to the direction and control of said City Council.
- 3. The Director of the Canby Civil Defense Agency will make maximum use of existing facilities and services. Upon request of the Director, the Canby City Council will issue the necessary letter

of instructions to expand the functions of any existing city facility or service so as to include civil defense activities. The duties of the head of any existing city facility or service shall, with this order, include civil defense responsibilities.

4. After taking into consideration the qualification necessary of the individual to be selected for appointment as Director, it is the best interest of the City of Canby that Bruce Burns be appointed Director of Canby Civil Defense Agency.

Adopted at Canby, Oregon, this 15+ day of 1957, by the City Council for the City of Canby, Oregon. On roll call:

YEAS 6

Deula E. Dedwan - Mayor

Attest:

H. B. Evans - City Recorder